economic performance of the project under a range of scenarios.  The sensitivity tests

undertaken are:

• Highway impacts tests:

o An ‘optimistic’ case where highway impacts are neutral (the central case

assumes disbenefits are equivalent to 10% of the level of public transport

benefits)

o A ‘pessimistic’ case where disbenefits are equivalent to 20% of the level of

public transport benefits

• Public transport benefits tests:

o Upside: +20% in public transport benefits

o Downside: -20% in public transport benefits

• Growth sensitivity test looking at the impact of future developments on Leith

Waterfront not coming forward at the same rate or level as assumed

• Capital cost sensitivity based on 20% optimism bias

• Capital cost sensitivity based on Oxford Global Projects optimism bias at P80 (see

chapter 5 for more details)

• No demand growth post 2032

• Journey time tests:

o Upside: -10% journey time

o Downside: +10% journey time

4.43 The outputs from the sensitivity tests are summarised in table 8.

Table 8: Sensitivity test results

 Sensitivity Test  BCR

Central scenario 1.40

Highway impacts of zero (neutral) 1.57

Highway disbenefits at 20% of PT benefit 1.23

Public transport benefits +20% 1.74

Public transport benefits -20% 1.06

30

 Sensitivity Test  BCR

Lower development growth  1.17

Higher capital costs 20% optimism bias 1.27

Higher capital costs Oxford Global Projects OB at P80 1.25

No demand growth post 2032 1.20

Journey time -10% 1.73

Journey time +10% 1.30

4.44 The BCR for the project remains positive (above 1:1) under all the sensitivity tests

considered.

Wider economic benefits

4.45 Wider economic benefits are productivity benefits that are not captured within a

traditional cost benefit analysis based on generalised time savings. This is because

other markets impacted by a transport scheme (e.g. labour market, output market) are

not operating under conditions of perfect competition. Wider Impacts are completely

additional to standard transport user benefits.

4.46 The Department for Transport has published draft guidance on Wider Impacts5 which